

CHANDIGARH POLICE OF THE SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE-CUM-1st APPELLATE AUTHORITY (UNDER RTI ACT 2005), UT, CHANDIGARH.

Appeal Order No. D-279 - 282 /UT/RTI/SSP, dated: 24.07 2023

Name of Appellant : Ms. Santosh,

R/o Plot No. 3489, Sector 35-D

Chandigarh

Concerned CPIO : CPIO/Hqrs, South-West

Date of RTI application : 19.05.2023

Reply of CPIO : 19.06.2023

Date of 1st Appeal : 24.06.2023

ORDER

The appellant has preferred her online 1st appeal bearing No. PODEP/A/E/23/00052 dated 24.06.2023 against the disposal of her online RTI application bearing No. PODEP/R/E/ 23/00406 dated 19.05.2023 by CPIO/Hqrs and South-West with the contentions that requisite information was not provided to him.

Information sought vide RTI application :-

The appellant vide his online RTI application dated 19.05.2023 had sought information on 05 points regarding all complaints submitted by the appellant against Sandeep Gulati from 30th October 2018 to 20th October 2019 i.e. complaints submitted by hand, complaints submitted by e-mail, complaints submitted at Public Window, PHQ, Chandigarh, complaints submitted at Police Station Sector 36, Chandigarh and complaints submitted at Women Cell Sector-17, Chandigarh.

COMMENTS OF CPIO/South-West:-

CPIO/South-West vide his comments submitted that RTI application of the appellant was received in his office to obtain the information regarding his complaints against Sandeep Gulati from 30th October 2018 to 20th October 2019. Thereafter, requisite information related to Point No. 04 (complaints submitted at PS Sector 36 by hand) was sought from SHO Police Station 36 who reported that no complaint has been received by hand at Police station 36, however, complaints bearing online Public Window Numbers 2019-09833, 2019-10001, 2019-10187 and 2019-15276 were received in his office and the same were sent to senior officer after completion of enquiry which now consigned to record after finalization. Accordingly, RTI application in original was transferred to CPIO/Hqrs vide letter No. 106-RTI/CPIO-South West/UT dated 14.06.2023.

COMMENTS OF CPIO/Hqrs :-

CPIO/Hqrs vide his comments submitted that RTI application of the appellant was received in his office from CPIO/South-West to obtain the information regarding his complaints. As per record 12 complaints bearing Nos. PW 201909833, PW 201910001, PW 201910187, PW 201912325, PW 201912533, PW 201913255, PW 201915013, PW 201915276, PW 201917441, PW 201917633, PW 201918146, PW 201917489 were found consigned to record after completion of enquiry. Thereafter, requisite complaint files were obtained from quarter concerned and the

appellant was requested vide letter No. 166/CPIO/Hqrs/Online RTI-23, D-122 dated 13.06.2023 to inspect the relevant record and collect the same as per RTI act. Thereafter, requisite information i.e. copies of complaints (36 pages) were supplied to the appellant vide letter No. 161 & 166/CPIO/Hqrs/Online RTI-23 dated 12.07.2023.

DECISION:-

I have gone through the contents of RTI application, appeal of the appellant, comments of CPIO/Hqrs & South-West vis-à-vis material available on record which revealed that the appellant vide his RTI application has sought information on 05 points regarding all complaints submitted by the appellant against Sandeep Gulati from 30th October 2018 to 20th October 2019 i.e. complaints submitted by hand, complaints submitted by e-mail, complaints submitted at Public Window, PHQ, Chandigarh, complaints submitted at Police Station Sector 36, Chandigarh and complaints submitted at Women Cell Sector-17, Chandigarh.

In reply, CPIO/South-West informed the appellant that four complaints of the appellant were found received in his office from Police Headquarters for enquiry which after completion of enquiry sent to senior officers for finalization and thereafter, all of them were consigned to record. Hence, RTI application of the appellant was also transferred to CPIO/Hqrs for further necessary action at his own level.

Thereafter, CPIO/Hqrs supplied the requisite information i.e. copies of all the complaints (36 pages) filed by the appellant, to her.

So far as the present appeal is concerned, appellant mentioned that information was not provided to her in the stipulated time period, whereas, from the perusal of reply of CPIO/Hqrs it is clearly evident that the appellant was already informed by him to collect the sought information from his office vide letter No. 166/CPIO/Hqrs/Online RTI-23, D-122 dated 13.06.2023 after depositing the requisite fee under RTI act. But the appellant did not turn up for some period of time. Thereafter, on 12.07.2023, after receipt of requisite fee, requisite information (36 pages) were duly supplied to the appellant.

Hence, no more action is required to be taken on the instant appeal, accordingly, the same stands disposed off as far as the office of the undersigned is concerned.

In case, the appellant is not satisfied with the disposal of his appeal, he can file second appeal before the Hon'ble CIC, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi-110067 under the RTI Act within 90 days.

(Kanwardeep Kaur, IPS)
Senior Superintendent of Police
Union Territory, Chandigarh-cum1st Appellate Authority.

Ms. Santosh, R/o Plot No. 3489, Sector 35-D Chandigarh 99880-00005

Copies to :-

- 1 CPIO/Hqrs.
- 2 CPIO/South-West
- 3 Computer Section.

pell mp'

n

40

36

019

aft

y, F

vest

1910 N 2 Ifter

cer